
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF AXBRIDGE TOWN COUNCIL HELD IN AXBRIDGE 

TOWN HALL ON MONDAY 8 APRIL 2024 
 
Meeting commenced: 7.30p.m.                Meeting concluded: 9.15p.m.  
 
Present: Councillor Mitton (Mayor), Browne, Ham, Jordan, Page (Deputy Mayor), Taylor, 
Wells and Willis 
 
Also in attendance: Mrs V Brice (Town Clerk)  
 
190.23 Apologies for Absence  
 
Somerset Councillor Ferguson had passed on his apologies. 
 
RESOLVED: that apologies from Councillors Faulkner (personal commitment), Jenkins (ill-
health) Mearns (work commitment) and Thomas (work commitment), be received and 
approved. 
 
191.23 Draft Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 11 March 2024 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 11 March 2024 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
192.23 Declarations of Interest and Application for Dispensations 
 
Declarations of Interest:  
Councillor Browne – declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in relation to the reserved 
matters planning application 02/22/00021 for up to 53 dwellings on land to the south of 
Houlgate Way - living close to the site  (minute 196.23 (b) refers) and would leave the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
Councillor Mitton – declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in relation to the reserved 
matters planning application 02/22/00021 for up to 53 dwellings on land to the south of 
Houlgate Way - living close to the site (minute 196.23(b) refers) (see below for dispensation). 
Councillor Taylor – declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in relation to the reserved 
matters planning application 02/22/00021 for up to 53 dwellings on land to the south of 
Houlgate Way - living adjacent to the site (minute 196.23(b) refers) (see below for 
dispensation). 
Councillor Willis – declared a personal interest in relation to the reserved matters planning 
application 02/22/00021 for up to 53 dwellings on land to the south of Houlgate Way - living in 
the vicinity to the site (minute 196.23(b) refers) and would leave the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Dispensations: 
Councillor Mitton had a dispensation to speak and vote on applications relating to this site 
(02/22/00021 for up to 53 dwellings on land to the south of Houlgate Way) and indicated she 
wished to use this dispensation at this meeting (minute 196.23 refers). 
Councillor Taylor had a dispensation to speak and vote on applications relating to this site 
(02/22/00021 for up to 53 dwellings on land to the south of Houlgate Way) and indicated he 
wished to use this dispensation at this meeting (minute 196.23(b) refers). 
 



193.23 Reports 
 

 
194.23 Public Participation – no members of the public were in attendance. 
 
195.23 Written Reports – Outside Bodies 
 
Axbridge and District Museum Trust – members had previously received an update on the last 
meeting. 
Men’s Shed – the Committee was seeking grant funding in relation to works to the windows.  
The Old Station Building would need to be included on the Community Asset Register.  The 
Chairman of the Leisure and Recreation Group would check the details and report back. 
Young people were making use of the court area.  The Men’s Shed would be happy to make 
a box for the maces (it was suggested that this include a removable stand if possible).  A 
meeting would be held with representatives from the Action Group to clarify how the Men’s 
Shed is operating. 
 
196.23 Planning 
 
a) Report of the Chairman 
 
There had been no meeting of the Committee since the last Council meeting.  An application 
had been submitted in relation to Kattegat, Cheddar Road (02/24/00005) and this would be 
considered at the next meeting on 22 April 2024. 
 
At this juncture, Councillors Browne and Willis, having declared an interest in the 
following item, left the meeting. 
 
b) Houlgate Way – Road Closure and various matters 
 
Members had received updates on the road closure – noting that the road would be closed 
from 16th April to 31st May 2024, firstly with traffic lights and then on a rolling road closure for 
drainage works, streetlights and resurfacing works to take place.  The Town Council had 
endeavoured to minimise the effect on residents.  Updates regarding the fencing and level of 
the footpath were awaited.  The developers had asked their procurement team to see if they 
could arrange for a 20mph sign to be erected on a temporary pole until the S278 street lighting 
was completed. 
 
The Clerk was asked to contact the bus company to find out how residents would be advised 
about the impact on the bus service.  She would also advise that she had placed the new 
timetables on the bus stops but had not received these from the bus company directly. 
 
 
 

ORGANISATIONS REPORTS 

Police The Council had received the crime statistics for March 2024.  
The Police had included the furlong car park in their rounds and 
would also be responding to a query regarding the Town’s status 
(or otherwise) as a No Cold Calling Town. 

Somerset Councillor Ferguson Somerset Councillor Ferguson had been unable to attend. 

Somerset Councillor Ham Somerset Councillor Ham updated the Council on the closure of 
the public conveniences (Axbridge was not affected by this) and 
the setting up of a Highways Working Party by the Local 
Community Network. 



197.23 Administration and Finance 
 

a) Report of the Chairman 
 
Members received the report following the meeting of the group. The key items are set out 
below. The Town Council email addresses for Councillor Wells and Councillor Willis were 
operational.  
 
b) End of Year Accounts and Bank Reconciliation 
 
Members considered the End of Year Accounts showing all payments and receipts during the 
financial year to 31st March 2024 and including the bank reconciliation statement. The end of 
year figure was £58,879.06.  The monthly audit had taken place with the accounts reconciled 
accordingly.  Members thanked the clerk for preparing the accounts so soon after the year 
end. 
 
RESOLVED: that the End of Year Accounts to 31st March 2024 (as attached as Appendix A 
to these minutes) be approved and signed by the Mayor and Town Clerk. 
 
c) Draft Calendar of Meetings 2024/25 

 
Members considered the draft calendar of meetings to May 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Calander for May 2024 - May 2025 be approved accordingly. 
 
d) Blackberry Carnival Committee – Grant Request 

 
The Carnival Committee had sought a grant from the Town Council towards the costs of the 
carnival.  The group recommended that financial support be given. The Committee would also 
be advised that the Council intended to extend the Civic Lunch guest list and submit a walking 
entry in the Carnival in celebration of the 50th Anniversary of Axbridge Town Council. 
 
RESOLVED: that Axbridge Town Council award a grant of £100 to the Carnival Committee in 
support of this year’s event (and advise that should they be struggling financially they would 
be welcome to apply again in future).     
 
e) Community Table 
 
It was likely that Somerset Council (volunteer drivers) and the Carnival Committee would share 
the use of the community space in June. If sharing was not feasible, in future, space would be 
allocated to the group registering first. 
 
f) Monthly Financial Report 
 
Members received a monthly financial report for April 2024 setting out the payments for 
ratification and authorisation together with recent invoices received. The financial report also 
included the receipts received and direct debit and standing orders payments made during 
March 2024.  The cemetery plaques would need to be installed in due course. The electricity 
contacts had now been received. The car park street lighting accounts were in credit. The 
allotment invoices were being prepared using scribe. 
 
  



RESOLVED: 
 
1) that the list of payment of invoices be ratified and approved (complete list attached at 
Appendix B); and 
2) that the Direct Debit and Standing Order payments for March be ratified and the receipts 
for March 2024 noted (Appendix B) 
 
198.23 Highways Advisory Group 

 

a) Report of the Highways Advisory Group – March 2024 
 
Members received the report of the Group. The key items are set out below. The Chairman 
would meet with a representative from Somerset Council on 9 April 2024 to discuss the town 
gateway sign and a possible disabled bay in Moorland Street. 

 
b) Town Gateway Sign 

 
The Council had previously agreed the purchase of the gateway signage for installation at the 
top end of Cheddar Road with further costings to be obtained for the posts. The group 
suggested the siting of the sign near by the 40pmh sign (by Barnabas Close) – with the size 
of sign and height of posts to be confirmed. This would be discussed at the site meeting. 
 
c) Speed Indicator Devices 

 
A further meeting had been held with representatives of the speed watch group. The Council 
did wish to support this initiative once all information was in place.  The representatives would 
be providing information on the methodology (maintenance and locations) and a Risk 
Assessment. The Clerk had enquired about further Chapter 8 training.   The Memorandum of 
Understanding which would need to be signed by the Council and would make the Council the 
lead authority with associated responsibilities.  The Clerk was asked to contact the insurance 
company to establish the cost of insuring two Speed Indicator Devices and to confirm that the 
volunteers who would be managing and installing the devices on behalf of the Council would 
be covered by the insurance. The Council indicated that it would be happy to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding once the necessary information was obtained/in place. 
 
d) Highways Matters 

 
Lining works – a member had received a query re the possibility of white lining the 
entrance/driveway to the flats on Penn Way. Whilst parking should not block an entrance it 
would be added to the list of requests. 
 
199.23 Cemeteries, Allotments and Open Spaces Group 

 
a) Report of the Chairman 
 
Members received the report of the Group.  The key items are set out below. There were 
currently 5 vacant plots.   
 
b) Allotment – Non- residents 
 

Given the limited waiting list and the number of vacant plots, the group would look to increase 
the advertising of the allotments and also wished to explore the option of allowing new tenants 
from outside the parish boundary.  Cheddar Parish Council allowed this at the present time 
(same fees and regulations) for a limited period. 



c) Allotment Path works 
 
A meeting would be held to further consider the path by Plot 2B.  
 
d) Cemetery Path 
 

Members would assess the new path and report back.  

 

e) Open Spaces Matter - none 
 

200.23 Leisure and Recreation 
 

a) Report of the Chairman 
 
Members received the report of the Group.  The key items are set out below. The various 
signs were ready to install and the group would be considering the wording for a sign in the 
Furlong Car Park. The Clerk would display the poster encouraging new players for the cricket 
club.  
 
b) Play Area and Public Conveniences Logs – March 2024 
 
The public conveniences had been painted.  Councillor Page would be taking a further look at 
the drinking fountain. The logs had been completed and checked by the Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Play Area and Furlong Safety Check Log and the Public Convenience  
 
c) Fixed Wiring – Changing Rooms and Public Conveniences 
 
The electrical installation condition reports on both the Changing Rooms and Public 
Conveniences had been received and were being considered by the group. The contractor 
had been asked to provide costing information on the recommendations within the reports. 
 
d) Siting for a container 
 
The group, after consideration of various sites, had recommended (with agreement of the 
Men’s Shed) that an offer be made to the Pageant Committee/Axbridge Community Theatre 
to site a container in Shortlands (at the top left corner of the field, as accessed by the top gate) 
subject to an agreement to be signed by all parties. The key elements of the agreement were 
noted. The Clerk would seek confirmation as to which organisation was making the request. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Council responds to say that the Men’s Shed, with the approval of the 
Town Council, would like to offer the site at Shortlands for a container (as set out above), 
subject to an agreement of key points to be signed by all parties 
 
e) Town Maintenance Contractor 
 
The Town Maintenance Contractor had worked 7 hours during March 2024 which had included 
3.5 hours for works associated with preparing the car park wall for repair, 2 hours trimming 
the hedge at the furlong and litter picking the car parks etc and 1.5 hours repairing the bench 
at Parkfield. 
 
f) Other Matters 
 
Townsend bench - A resident had enquired about donating a bench to replace the one 



previously sited at Townsend, by the bus stop. The Council may already have a bench 
available – the Chairman would check with the Town Maintenance Contractor to see the bench 
would be suitable for installing and fixing in this location. 
Semi-Circular Bench – the Clerk would ask the Town Trust whether they intended to fix the 
bench in place and to adjust the middle ‘leg’ when in situ. 
 
201.23 Personnel and Protocol Committee 

 
a) Draft minutes of the Personnel and Protocol Committee meeting – 25 March 2024 
 
Members received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2024. Members noted 
that Somerset Day would be celebrated with Somerset Day picnics held on the weekend of 
11/12 May 2024.  Whilst there were no plans for a community event, the Clerk would ask if 
the Town Trust had a Somerset Flag and if so, whether this could be flown to mark the 
occasion. 
 
b) Mayor’s Chain 
 
A quote had been received from the specialist company to re-construct the Mayor’s Chain and 
collar. As previously agreed, the design would enable a double chain to be mounted on a black 
collar allowing for the adding of additional name plaques. A flat regalia case and shorter 
collarette would be provided. This specialist company had previously undertaken work on the 
chain/collar, had explored various options and represented good value for money in extending 
the life of the chain. 
 
RESOLVED: that the quote from Range Regalia in the sum of £700 be approved accordingly, 
with the order placed after Mayor Making on 13 May 2024. 
 
c) Mayor’s Banquet 
 
The Mayor would not be holding a formal Mayor’s Banquet on 20 April but would consider 
holding an informal get together for councillors and partners. 
 
d) Annual Council and Mayor Making 
 
This would be held on Monday 13 May 2024.  Invitations had been sent to civic guests.  
Councillor would be formally summoned to attend the Annual Meeting in due course.  
Partners/guests were welcome to join them. 
 
202.23  Strategic Planning  

 

a) Report of the Chairman  
 

A meeting had been held.  Discussions continue to take place into the possible provision of 
additional parking in Chestnut Avenue.  Consideration was also being given to moving forward 
with sustainability initiatives.  
 
203.23 General Correspondence and Diary Dates 

 
Members received the correspondence page. The Clerk drew attention to the Permitted 
Development consultation and Cheddar Arts Walking Trail.  
 
The diary dates are set out below. The next Leisure and Recreation meeting would be 
confirmed in due course.  It was likely that the Administration and Finance Group would meet 
on 29 April 2024. 



 

Date Meeting Time Venue 

    

Monday 8 April Council 7.30pm Axbridge Town Hall 

Mon 15 April Cemetery, Allotments and Open Spaces 8.00pm Zoom 

Monday 22 April Personnel and Protocol  
Planning and Licences – if needed 
Highways 

TBC (likely 6.45) 
TBC (likely 7.30) 
TBC (likely 8pm) 

 

TBC Strategic Planning TBC  

Monday 29 April 
TBC 

Admin and Finance 7.30pm Zoom 

Monday 13 May Annual Council and Mayor Making 7.30pm for 8pm Axbridge Town Hall 

Monday 20 May Council 7.30pm Axbridge Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 ----------------------                 ------------------------------ 
Chairman       Date  
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Appendix B 

Agenda Item 8.6 Payments for Ratification (R) and Authorisation March 2024   
          
Voucher 
No. Date Supplier Description Total (£) 

  Payroll - March 2024 (R) 
Staff Salaries and assoc. payroll 
organisations 4341.63 

 08.03.2024 Post Office Counters (R) Stamps 10.00 

 11.03.2024 Amazon (R) Changing rooms supplies 149.31 

 11.03.2024 Amazon (R) Office supplies 18.58 

11 03.04.2024 Arien Designs Limited Sign -Carpark 388.80 

10 03.04.2024 Arien Designs Limited Signs - defibrulator 69.60 

9 03.04.2024 Arien Designs Limited Sign - No ball games 64.80 

8 03.04.2024 Adams Memorials Foundation bases 240.00 

7 03.04.2024 
Somerset Association of Local 
Councils Training 25.00 

6 03.04.2024 
Somerset Association of Local 
Councils Training 25.00 

5 03.04.2024 W C Maunders Ltd Padlock Furlong 19.99 

4 03.04.2024 Chris Norman Electrical Fixed wiring and floodlight work 580.00 

3 03.04.2024 
A1 Gardening and Tree 
Surgery Limited Open Spaces Contract - various 220.00 

 03.04.2024 PATA UK Payroll - set up and service 37.90 

 03.04.2024 Payroll - April 2024 
Staff Salaries and assoc. payroll 
organisations 4341.63 

 03.04.2024 Wallgate Service Plan 1521.47 

 08.04.2024 Mr Laken 
Town Maintenance Contract - March 
2024 105.00 

 08.04.2024 W C Maunders Ltd Materials - public conveniences 44.73 

 08.04.2024 W C Maunders Ltd Materials - Bench and Car Park Wall 60.50 

   Total 12263.94 

 
NB Powers of Spending:  The Town Council has the General Power of Competence 
    The latest bank reconciliation – to 31st March 2024 - £58,879.06 
    SSE contracts now uploaded, and billing should be correct from now on 
– 
    Current credit balance £114.01 
 

Agenda Item 9.6b Receipts March 2024     
          
Voucher 
No. Date Customer Description   

95 28.03.2024 Lloyds Bank - savings Bank Interest £31.60 

93 20.03.2024 
Axbridge Sports and Social Club 
Association 

Donation - Chapter 8 
training £376.80 

94 11.03.2024 Lloyds Bank Bank Interest £44.98 

   Total £453.38 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Agenda Item 9.6C Direct Debit & Standing Order Payments - 
March 2024       

            
Voucher 
No. Supplier Description Net VAT Total 

413 Zoom  Video Conferencing £12.99 £0.00 £12.99 

412 Vodafone Telephone - Clerk contract £13.34 £2.67 £16.01 

409 BT Broadband £18.95 £3.79 £22.74 

408 Somerset Council Business Rates - Town Car Park £104.00 £0.00 £104.00 

407 Npower Electricity - Moorland St Car Park £13.80 £0.69 £14.49 

404 O2 Telephone - Assistant Clerk £15.63 £3.13 £18.76 

403 Water2Business 
Water and Sewerage - Public 
Conveniences £54.50 £0.00 £54.50 

402 
Information Commissioners 
Office Data Protection  Renewal fee £35.00 £0.00 £35.00 

401 Water2Business 
Water and Sewerage - Changing 
Rooms £30.50 £0.00 £30.50 

356 
Information Commissioners 
Office GDPR Data Protection Renewal £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

  Total   £308.99 
 
 


